I had a somewhat humbling moment on the way to the race.  
Feeling happy to be embarking on my eighth Belgrave cross-
country season and 27th Surrey league race, I asked my fellow 
passenger if he knew how many Surrey League races he had 
done.  “Yep. 108.”  Yowzer!  One-hundred-and-eight.  27 
years worth… 540-miles of tasty galloping in this riveting 
little league.  Well I guess I can say I’m a quarter of the way 
to Robin Dixon’s record (of Croydon, and latterly Thames).  
You’re all invited for chocolate cake and champagne at 
Coulsdon, February 6, 2027, to celebrate me passing Robin’s